$1.7 million. The $1.5 million write-down of deferred revenue will result in lower revenues than would have otherwise been recognized for such services.
The results of operations for HCCS have been included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition, and are also included
in the HealthStream Workforce Solutions segment.

During the second quarter of 2014, the Company determined the presentation of contingent consideration payments, or earn-outs, in connection with business
combinations should be classified as a financing activity within the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The Company previously classified such
payments as an operating activity within the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The Company has adjusted the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended December 31, 2013 and all prior interim periods affected. The Company considers the adjustments to all periods listed below to be an
immaterial correction of an error.

The effect of the immaterial adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the respective periods listed below is as follows (in thousands):

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by operating activities, three months ended March 31, 2013   $ 3,855   $ 45   $ 3,900
Net cash provided by financing activities, three months ended March 31, 2013   742   (45)   697
Net cash provided by operating activities, six months ended June 30, 2013   11,041   318   11,359
Net cash provided by financing activities, six months ended June 30, 2013   1,524   (318)   1,206
Net cash provided by operating activities, nine months ended September 30, 2013   22,854   357   23,211
Net cash provided by financing activities, nine months ended September 30, 2013   2,827   (357)   2,470
Net cash provided by operating activities, year ended December 31, 2013   26,283   771   27,054
Net cash provided by financing activities, year ended December 31, 2013   6,876   (771)   6,105
Net cash provided by operating activities, three months ended March 31, 2014   9,189   5   9,194
Net cash provided by financing activities, three months ended March 31, 2014   297   (5)   292

16

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

6. GOODWILL

Goodwill is evaluated for impairment at least annually to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting units exceed their
carrying value. If this assessment concludes that is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit exceeds its carrying value, then goodwill is not
considered impaired and no further impairment testing is required. Qualitative factors are considered for this assessment, such as, financial performance,
industry and market comparables, and other factors affecting the reporting unit. If the assessment concludes that it is more likely than not that the fair value of